DES MOINES POOL METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-14

SUBSTANTIAL NEED RESOLUTION

WHEREAS the Board of Commissioners of the Des Moines Pool Metropolitan Park District has met and considered its budget for the calendar year 2021; and

WHEREAS the Board of Commissioners has determined that the population of the District exceeds 10,000; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners in the course of considering the budget for 2021 has reviewed all sources of revenue and examined all anticipated expenses and obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has determined that, due to increased operating costs, for fire protection and emergency medical services and due to the need to fund capital improvements and purchases and other factors the Board of Commissioners finds that there is a substantial need to increase the regular property tax levy rate above the rate of inflation (Implicit Price Deflator) for purposes of protecting the District's banked capacity;

WHEREAS, because the current Implicit Price Deflator is less than one percent, RCW 84.55.0101 authorizes the Board, upon a finding of substantial need, to approve a Resolution by a super majority vote to establish a limit factor of up to 101%.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of the Des Moines Pool Metropolitan Park District that based on the substantial need of the District, the limit factor for the regular levy for taxes to be collected in calendar year 2021shall be 101 per cent of the highest amount of regular property taxes that could have been lawfully levied in this taxing district in any year since 1985.

ADOPTED by the Board of Commissioners of Des Moines Pool Metropolitan Park District at an open public meeting of such Board on the 17 day of November 2020 the following Commissioners being present and voting:

Eric Easnick AB3AEB7999778ssioner	69BA2573B1CCommissioner
DocuSigned by:	DocuSigned by:
<u>Geve luniger</u>	Share young
94C69E380F38Ff1fffssioner	OD00E227C9Ct457mmissioner
Joe Dusenbury	Línda Pay
5E802A9899F2474ssioner	1194C72904 DAStrict Clerk